Installation, maintenance and
operating instructions
Neles Easyflow™
JA series concentric disc
resilient seated butterfly valves
DN50 - DN600 (2” - 24”)
©
 V

CONFORMITY FOR ATEX
APPROVED VALVES	 16
TYPE CODE	 17
NELES EASYFLOW JA
SERIES BUTTERFLY
VALVE	 17
HOW TO ORDER	 17
GENERAL SAFETY
WARNINGS AND
DISCLAIMERS 	 18
General safety warnings	 18
General disclaimers	 18
3IMO-321 EN - Issue 2/2025
JA Series Easyflow by Neles™ resilient seated butterfly valve
THESE INSTRUCTIONS PROVIDE THE CUSTOMER/OPERATOR WITH IMPORTANT INFORMATION IN ADDITION TO THE
CUSTOMER/OPERATOR’S NORMAL OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES. SINCE OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE
PHILOSOPHIES VARY, VALMET DOES NOT ATTEMPT TO DICTATE SPECIFIC PROCEDURES, BUT TO PROVIDE BASIC
LIMITATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS CREATED BY THE TYPE OF EQUIPMENT PROVIDED.
THESE INSTRUCTIONS ASSUME THAT OPERATORS ALREADY HAVE A GENERAL UNDERSTANDING OF THE REQUIREMENTS
FOR SAFE OPERATION OF MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT IN POTENTIALLY HAZARDOUS ENVIRONMENTS.
THEREFORE, THESE INSTRUCTIONS SHOULD BE INTERPRETED AND APPLIED IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SAFETY RULES
AND REGULATIONS APPLICABLE AT THE SITE AND THE PARTICULAR REQUIREMENTS FOR OPERATION OF OTHER EQUIPMENT
AT THE SITE.
THESE INSTRUCTIONS DO NOT INTEND TO COVER ALL DETAILS OR VARIATIONS IN EQUIPMENT NOR TO PROVIDE FOR
EVERY POSSIBLE CONTINGENCY TO BE MET IN CONNECTION WITH INSTALLATION, OPERATION OR MAINTENANCE. SHOULD
FURTHER INFORMATION BE DESIRED OR SHOULD PARTICULAR PROBLEMS ARISE WHICH ARE NOT COVERED SUFFICIENTLY
FOR THE CUSTOMER/ OPERATOR’S PURPOSES THE MATTER SHOULD BE REFERRED TO VALMET.
THE RIGHTS, OBLIGATIONS AND LIABILITIES OF VALMET AND THE CUSTOMER/OPERATOR ARE STRICTLY LIMITED TO
THOSE EXPRESSLY PROVIDED IN THE CONTRACT RELATING TO THE SUPPLY OF THE EQUIPMENT. NO ADDITIONAL
REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES BY VALMET REGARDING THE EQUIPMENT OR ITS USE ARE GIVEN OR IMPLIED BY THE
ISSUE OF THESE INSTRUCTIONS.
THESE INSTRUCTIONS CONTAIN PROPRIETARY INFORMATION OF VALMET AND ARE FURNISHED TO THE CUSTOMER/
OPERATOR SOLELY TO ASSIST IN THE INSTALLATION, TESTING, OPERATION, AND/OR MAINTENANCE OF THE EQUIPMENT
DESCRIBED. THIS DOCUMENT SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR IN PART NOR SHALL ITS CONTENTS BE
DISCLOSED TO ANY THIRD PARTY WITHOUT THE WRITTEN APPROVAL OF VALMET.
IMO-321 EN - Issue 2/20254
1.	 GENERAL
1.1	 SCOPE OF THE MANUAL
This instruction manual contains important information regarding the
installation, operation and maintenance of Neles™ Easyflow™ JA
series concentric disc resilient seated butterfly valves. Please read
these instructions carefully and save them for future reference.
WARNING:
THE USE OF THE VALVE IS APPLICATION SPECIFIC. BE
SURE THAT THE VALVE IS SUITABLE FOR ITS INTENDED
SERVICE. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING
THE USE, APPLICATION OR COMPATIBILITY OF THE VALVE
WITH THE INTENDED SERVICE, CONTACT  VALMET FOR
MORE INFORMATION.
WARNING:
IF THE VALVE DOES NOT HAVE A HANDLE OR AN
ACTUATOR DO NOT PRESSURIZE. UNRESTRAINED DISC
MAY OPEN OR CLOSE DUE TO PIPELINE PRESSURE.
1.2	BODY END CONNECTIONS
The JA series valve comes with either wafer or lug end connections.
Some wafer designs contain flange bolt holes or slots in the body to

NOTE: When ordering spare parts, always include the following
information:
a.	� Valve type code as per technical bulletin and model
number from name plate,
b.	� If the valve is serialized – the serial number (stamped on
the valve body or name plate) or applicable manufacturing
order number,
c.	� Spare part set number as per Table 2.
4.6	VALVE ASSEMBLY
Numbers in ( ) refer to items shown in the exploded view
NOTE: Silicone grease may not be compatible with or permitted in
the process application. Other non-petroleum based lubricants may
be used that are compatible with the valve materials of construction
and the process application.
1.	 Clean all valve components, if not previously done.
CAUTION:
THE USE OF A WIRE BRUSH, ABRASIVE PAPER/CLOTH,
OR ANY SHARP OBJECT CAN DAMAGE THE SEAL.
2.	 Inspect all components for damage before assembling the
valve. Look for damage to the sealing areas on the disc,
stems, and body, and for wear in the bearing areas.
3.	 Carefully clean and polish the disc sealing surface. It should
be free from all grooves and scratches.
4.	 If the disc is slightly damaged, it may be possible to smooth
the sealing surface with fine emery cloth, a fine stone, or the
equivalent. If deep scratches are present, replace the disc or
return the valve to the factory for service.
5.	 Apply a light coating of Silicon grease to the seal inside
diameter and the top and bottom stem holes.
6.	 Apply a light coating of Silicone grease to the disc edge.
7.	 Insert the bottom stem bushing (7) into the lower disc bore.
8.	 Insert the disc (2) into the seal (5).
9.	 Apply a thin coating of Silicon grease to the inside surface of
the body (1) including the top and bottom stem holes.
10.	 Insert the seal (5) and disc (2) assembly into the valve body (1).
11.	 Apply Silicone grease to the bottom stem (4) and insert into
the body bore and align the hole for the spring dowel (6). Drive
the spring dowel (6) into position so it is equally engaged on
both sides.
IMO-321 EN - Issue 2/202512
12.	 Install bushings (7), spring rings (8) & V-Ring (13) on the top
stem (3). Apply Silicone grease and insert top stem assembly
into the upper body bore. Ensure the line marked on top of the
stem in aligned with the disc edge when engaging the stem
and disc.
13.	 Install the anti-blowout bolt (9) in the valve body.
14.	 If the actuator was removed reinstall and set the actuator stops
as described in the ACTUATOR MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS
Section.
4.7	TESTING THE VALVE
WARNING:
WHEN PRESSURE TESTING, EXERCISE CAUTION
AND MAKE SURE ALL EQUIPMENT USED IS IN GOOD
WORKING CONDITION AND APPROPRIATE FOR THE
INTENDED PRESSURE.
WARNING:
GOOD PRACTICE DICTATES THAT ONCE INSTALLED,
BUT PRIOR TO FIRST USE, THE VALVE IS LEAK TESTED
IN PLACE TO ASSURE LEAK-TIGHTNESS HAS NOT BEEN
COMPROMISED BY THE INSTALLATION PROCESS.
INSTALLATION ACTIONS THAT CAN CAUSE LEAKAGE
INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO; WRENCHING,
SOLDERING, WELDING AND/OR HOISTING.
WARNING:
WHEN PERFORMING ANY TESTS, NEVER EXCEED
THE MAXIMUM OPERATING PRESSURE OR MAXIMUM
SHUT-OFF PRESSURE LISTED ON THE LABEL PLATE!

NOTE: When ordering spare parts, always include the following
information:
a.	� Valve type code as per technical bulletin and model
number from name plate,
b.	� If the valve is serialized – the serial number (stamped on
the valve body or name plate) or applicable manufacturing
order number
c.	� Spare part set number as per Table 2.
7.	 WELDING WARNING
WARNING:
WELDING AND/OR GRINDING OF STAINLESS STEEL
AND OTHER ALLOY STEELS CONTAINING CHROMIUM
METAL MAY CAUSE THE RELEASE HEXAVALENT
CHROMIUM. HEXAVALENT CHROMIUM, CHROMIUM(VI)
OR CR(VI), IS KNOWN TO CAUSE CANCER. BE SURE TO
USE ALL APPROPRIATE PPE WHEN WELDING METALS
CONTAINING CHROMIUM. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS
CONSULT YOUR SUPERVISOR.
IMO-321 EN - Issue 2/202514
Table 2
*Sign. 1 Sign. 2 Sign. 3 Body type Notes Sign. 4
Valve size Series W Applicable only for wafer body a) Seat material
50
JA
L Applicable only for lug body a)
EP = Ethylene-Propylene (EPDM)
NB = Nitrile (Buna-N, NBR)
VT = Fluoroelastomer (FKM)
65 Notes:
a) Spare parts are common for Wafer & Lug end valves for sizes - DN50,
DN65, DN150, DN200, DN250, DN350 & DN600.80
100
125
150
200
250
300
350
400
450
500
600
* leave space after Sign.1
Spare parts are common between PN3.5, PN6, PN10, PN16 and ASME Class 150 rated valves
15IMO-321 EN - Issue 2/2025
9.	 EXPLODED VIEW
DN 50 - DN 600
Part no. Part name
1 Body
2 Disc
3 Top stem
4 Bottom stem
5* Seal
6* Spring dowel
7* Bushing
8* Spring ring
9 Anti-blowout bolt
10 Label
11 Key
12 Bottom stem bush
13* V-ring
* �These items form the spare part set.
Refer Table 2 for spare part set
details for each valve.
Figure 6
IMO-321 EN - Issue 2/202516
10.	EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY FOR ATEX
APPROVED VALVES
    EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
                                                                 for ATEX approved valves

  Juha Virolainen, Global Quality Director
17IMO-321 EN - Issue 2/2025
11.	TYPE CODE
NELES EASYFLOW JA SERIES BUTTERFLY VALVE
HOW TO ORDER
1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8. 9.
200 JA 15 W 21 36 41 EP A
1. sign Size, DN (NPS ref.)
50 50 (2)
65 65 (2 1/2)
80 80 (3)
100 100 (4)
125 125 (5)
150 150 (6)
200 200 (8)
250 250 (10)
300 300 (12)
350 350 (14)
400 400 (16)
450 450 (18)
500 500 (20)
600 600 (24)
2. sign Series
JA
3. sign Flange / rating
10 PN 10
16 PN 16
15 ASME Class 150
TD AS 2129 Table D
TE AS 2129 Table E
AS TABLES 2129 D and E. see page 8.
4. sign Body type
W Wafer type
L Lug type
5. sign Body material
21 GGG40 ductile iron
24 *GG25 cast iron
22 WCB carbon steel
36 CF8M stainless steel
* GG25 body option not available for Class 150
6. sign Disc material
21 GGG40 ductile iron (epoxy coated)
36 CF8M stainless steel
7. sign Stem material
36 316 stainless steel
43 17-4PH H1150D Stainless steel
41 410 martensitic steel
8. sign Seal
EP Ethylene-Propylene (EPDM)
NB Nitrile (Buna-N, NBR)
9. sign Model Code
A Mod A, modular butterfly valve platform
10. sign Non-standard options
P3 Low torque reduced diameter disc (undercut disc)
with PN3.5 shut-off rating
P6 Low torque reduced diameter disc (undercut disc)
with PN6 shut-off rating
NOTE: As the use of the valve is application specific, a number of factors should be taken into account when selecting a valve for a given
application Therefore, some of the applications in which the valves are  outside the scope of this document. If you have any questions
concerning the use, application or compatibility of the valve with the intended service, contact nearest Valmet sales office for more information.
IMO-321 EN - Issue 2/202518
12.	GENERAL SAFETY WARNINGS AND DISCLAIMERS
General safety warnings
Lifting
1.	 Always use a lifting plan created by a qualified person to
lift this equipment. Lifting guidance is provided in this IMO
(Installation, Maintenance and Operation manual) to assist in
lifting plan development. Think about the center of gravity (CG)
of the equipment being lifted. Make sure the CG is always
under the central lifting point.
2.	 Valves may be equipped with lifting threads on the body or on
the flanges. These are intended to be used with the lifting plan.
3.	 Use only correct and approved lifting devices. Ensure
that lifting devices and straps are securely attached to the
equipment prior to lifting.